

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC  
AND CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES WEST COAST, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WADE FOWLER AND WAHID ARESO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JACK S. SHOLKOFF  
CHRISTOPHER W. DECKER  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
400 Hope Street, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 239-9800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

October 8, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Parties .....	4
B. The Arbitration Agreement .....	4
C. The Underlying Allegations.....	7
D. Proceedings in the Trial Court .....	8
E. Proceedings in the Court of Appeal.....	11
F. Proceedings in the California Supreme Court.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE FAA PREEMPTS THE <i>GENTRY</i> RULE.....	13
A. <i>AT&amp;T Mobility</i> Forecloses the <i>Gentry</i> Rule .....	13
B. The <i>Gentry</i> Rule Contravenes the Text and Purposes of the FAA .....	16
C. <i>AT&amp;T Mobility</i> and <i>American Express</i> Foreclose <i>Gentry</i> 's "Effective Vindica- tion" Policy Rationale .....	20

II. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW .....	23
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GVR FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>AMERICAN EXPRESS</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petitions for Review, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. S210443 (July 10, 2013).....	1a
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division One, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. B238426 (Mar. 26, 2013) .....	2a
Order of the California Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Granting Motion To Compel Arbitration, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. BC388340 (Nov. 21, 2011).....	22a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	52a
Federal Arbitration Act, § 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	52a
Defendants’ Compendium of Evidence in Support of Motion To Vacate Stay and Compel Action Into Arbitration Upon an Individual Basis, <i>Fowler v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. BC388340 (filed June 17, 2011):	
Ex. 1 (CarMax Employment Application) (excerpt (CarMax Dispute Resolution Agreement)) .....	53a
Ex. 3 (CarMax Dispute Resolution Rules and Procedures).....	57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012) .....	26
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 781 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012) .....	9
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Health Plans of California</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 779 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>review granted</i> , 307 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2013).....	26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	19
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....	24
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	18
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15

<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	25
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-2122 CAS (CWx), 2013 WL 3233211 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2013) .....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 28
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 993 N.E.2d 329 (Mass. 2013).....	15
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011).....	29
<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 628 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	25
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.</i> , 149 Cal. Rptr. 3d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>review granted</i> , 294 P.3d 74 (Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court:</i>	
37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 790 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	8
165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007) ...	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	19
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) .....	30
<i>Homa v. American Express Co.</i> , 494 F. App'x 191 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) .....	21

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 372 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>review granted</i> , 286 P.3d 147 (Cal. 2012).....	12
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	26
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	14-15
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	30
<i>Lewis v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	15
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	24, 28
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	21
<i>Morse v. ServiceMaster Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C10-00628 SI, 2011 WL 3203919 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2011).....	15
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-6465- JHN-VBKx, 2011 WL 3319574 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2011), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	24
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	25
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	25, 28
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	15
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Sanders v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	15
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	18, 21
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> :	
247 P.3d 130 (Cal.), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011) .....	25
132 S. Ct. 496 (2011) .....	25
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)....	1, 26
<i>Steele v. American Mortg. Mgmt. Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00085 WBS JFM, 2012 WL 5349511 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2012).....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	16, 18
<i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006) .....	15

<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 902 P.2d 259 (Cal. 1995).....	30
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	24
<i>Velazquez v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-680-WQB-DHB, 2013 WL 4525581 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013) .....	14
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	22

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) ...	2, 20, 21
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .... <i>passim</i> § 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 13, 17, 20
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
Franchise Investment Law, Cal. Corp. Code § 31000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	9

## OTHER MATERIALS

Appellant’s Opening Br. on the Merits, <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. of Los Angeles</i> , Case No. S204032 (Cal. filed Dec. 19, 2012).....	29
Br. for Pet’r, <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concep- tion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2010) (No. 09-893), 2010 WL 3017755.....	28
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Appli- cation of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumvent- ing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006).....	25
CNNMoney, 100 Best Companies To Work For, <i>at</i> <a href="http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/best-companies/2013/snapshots/74.html">http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/ best-companies/2013/snapshots/74.html</a> .....	4
Comcast Agreement for Residential Services, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.comcast.com/Corporate/Customers/Policies/SubscriberAgreement.html">http://www.comcast.com/Corporate/ Customers/Policies/SubscriberAgreement. html</a> .....	28
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Employ- ment Arbitration and Litigation: An Empir- ical Comparison</i> (Mar. 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=389780">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=389780</a> .....	26, 27
Mark Fellows, <i>The Same Result As In Court, More Efficiently: Comparing Arbitration And Court Litigation Outcomes</i> , Metro. Corp. Couns., July 1, 2006, at 32, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.metrocorpounsel.com/pdf/2006/July/32.pdf">http://www.metrocorpounsel.com/pdf/ 2006/July/32.pdf</a> .....	27
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	23

Michael H. LeRoy & Peter Feuille, *Happily  
Never After: When Final and Binding  
Arbitration Has No Fairy Tale Ending*,  
13 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 167 (2008)..... 27

Lewis Maltby, *Employment Arbitration: Is It  
Really Second Class Justice?*, 6 Disp. Resol.  
Mag. 23 (1999) ..... 27

U.S. Census Bureau, [http://quickfacts.census.  
gov/qfd/states/06000.html](http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06000.html) ..... 26
